

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 10-1073 (Lead) and Consolidated Cases (Complex)

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of
the United States Environmental Protection Agency

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

OF COUNSEL:

HOWARD HOFFMAN
ELLIOTT ZENICK
BRIAN DOSTER
DAVID ORLIN
JAMES HAVARD
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Washington, D.C. 20460

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

PERRY M. ROSEN
AMANDA SHAFER BERMAN
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 23986
Washington D.C. 20026-3986
Tel: (202) 353-7792

DATE: September 16, 2011

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENTS OF THE ISSUES4

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS12

I. The Emission of Greenhouse Gases From Stationary Sources12

II. Statutory Background13

 A. The PSD Program.....14

 B. The Title V Program.....16

 C. Implementation of CAA Requirements for Stationary Sources17

III. Application of the Clean Air Act to Greenhouse Gases Emitted by
Stationary Sources18

IV. The Challenged Regulatory Actions.....23

 A. The Timing Decision.....23

 B. The Tailoring Rule25

V. Implementation of the Tailoring Rule at the State Level31

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT34

ARGUMENT42

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....42

II. THE CLEAN AIR ACT REQUIRES THE APPLICATION OF PSD AND TITLE V TO ALL AIR POLLUTANTS SUBJECT TO REGULATION, INCLUDING GREENHOUSE GASES.....47

III. EPA ACTED PERMISSIBLY UNDER ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH CONGRESSIONAL INTENT WHEN IT TAILORED THE STATUTORY THRESHOLDS TO ADDRESS UNMANAGEABLE ADMINISTRATIVE BURDENS56

 A. In the Tailoring Rule EPA Properly Invoked Doctrines Designed to Aid in the Administration of Statutory Requirements57

 1. EPA Properly Applied the Administrative Necessity Doctrine.....58

 2. EPA Properly Applied the One-Step-at-a-Time Doctrine62

 3. EPA Properly Applied the Absurd Results Doctrine.....64

 B. EPA Properly Utilized These Doctrines in the Tailoring Rule to Effectuate Congress’ Mandate to Apply PSD and Title V to Any Air Pollutant, Including Non-NAAQS Pollutants.....68

IV. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO ADDRESS PETITIONERS’ CHALLENGES TO THE TAILORING RULE AND TIMING DECISION.....76

 A. Petitioners Lack Standing to Challenge the Tailoring Rule and Timing Decision78

 B. Petitioners Cannot Create a Fictional Remedy to Establish Redress and Thereby Establish Standing81

 C. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Petitioners’ Arguments That Seek to Limit the Application of PSD to NAAQS or “Local” Pollutants84

V. PETITIONERS’ ALTERNATIVE INTERPRETATIONS ARE UNREASONABLE, HAVE ALREADY BEEN REJECTED BY EPA AND THE COURTS, AND CANNOT DISPLACE EPA’S RATIONAL INTERPRETATION THAT PSD AND TITLE V APPLY TO GREENHOUSE GASES97

 A. There is No Basis for a NAAQS-Only Situs Exception to the Congressional Mandate to Apply PSD to Any Pollutant Subject to Regulation97

 B. EPA is Not Required to Follow the Procedures for Promulgating Regulations for NAAQS Set Forth in 42 U.S.C. §7476106

 C. There is No Ambient Air or Local Impacts Exception to PSD.....108

 D. None of Petitioners’ Alternative Interpretations Even Applies To Title V112

VI. SEVEN STATES MAY NOT RELY ON AN OUTDATED SIP TO DELAY THE APPLICATION OF PSD TO GREENHOUSE GASES FORTHREE YEARS115

 A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Decide SIP Issues in This Case116

 B. Petitioners Substantive SIP Claims are Without Merit118

VII. STEP 2 OF THE TAILORING RULE IS NEITHER ARBITRARY NOR UNLAWFUL123

VIII. EPA PROPERLY IDENTIFIED THE POLLUTANT NOW SUBJECT TO PSD REQUIREMENTS AS THE GROUP OF SIX GASES KNOWN COLLECTIVELY AS “GREENHOUSE GASES”128

IX. EPA COMPLIED WITH ANY OBLIGATION TO ADDRESS THE IMPACTS OF ITS REGULATIONS ON STATIONARY SOURCES132

CONCLUSION137

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ace Motor Freight, Inc. v. ICC,
557 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....125

* *Alabama Power Co. v. Costle*,
636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 2, 19, 49, 59, 70, 86, 97, 99, 106, 107, 108

Alaska Dep't of Environmental Conservation v. EPA,
540 U.S. 461 (2004) 46, 68

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001)55

Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
552 U.S. 214 (2008)83

* *Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut*,
131 S.Ct. 2527 (2011) 13, 21, 46, 48, 50, 51

Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA,
559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....46

Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA,
886 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....89

Am. Road & Transp. Builders Ass'n v. EPA,
588 F.3d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 2009),
cert. denied, 131 S.Ct. 388 (2010) 89, 93

American Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan,
452 U.S. 490 (1981)134

American Trucking Ass'ns v. United States,
344 U.S. 298 (1953)69

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

American Water Works Ass'n v. EPA,
40 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 64, 66

Anna Jaques Hosp. v. Sebelius,
583 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....135

Arkansas Dairy Coop. Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture,
573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009)
cert. denied, 130 S.Ct. 1066 (2010) 65, 66, 68

Bob Jones Univ. v. United States,
461 U.S. 574 (1983) 65, 66

Buffalo Crushed Stone, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
194 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 64, 67

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962)124

Cablevision Sys. Dev. Co. v. Motion Picture Ass'n of Am.,
836 F. 2d 599 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....70

Chadmoore Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC,
113 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....125

Chamber of Commerce v. EPA,
642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....80

Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. NRDC, Inc.,
470 U.S. 116 (1985)106

* *Chevron, Inc. v. NRDC*,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 43, 44, 97, 98, 99

Citizens Against Ruining the Env't v. EPA,
535 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2008).....129

Citizens to Save Spencer Cnty. v. EPA,
600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 66, 68, 82

City of Las Vegas v. Lujan,
891 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 63, 125

Commissioner v. Brown,
380 U.S. 563 (1965)65

CSX Transp. Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....126

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 77, 78, 79

EDF v. Duke Energy Corp.,
549 U.S. 561 (2007) 46, 101

EDF v. EPA,
636 F.2d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 58, 59

Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA,
88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....65

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,
129 S.Ct. 1498 (2009) 43, 103, 134

Envtl. Def. v. EPA,
467 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 89, 93, 94

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....124

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 44, 53, 54

Fresno Mobile Radio, Inc. v. FCC,
165 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....125

Gen'l Am. Transp. Corp. v. ICC,
872 F.2d 1048 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....63

Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood,
441 U.S. 91 (1979)77

Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala,
508 U.S. 402 (1993)47

Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. FAA,
154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....62

Huls Am. Inc. v. Browner,
83 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....46

In re Trans Alaska Pipeline Rate Cases,
436 U.S. 631 (1978)65

In Re: Vitamins Antitrust Class Actions,
215 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....77

Indep. Bankers Ass'n v. Marine Midland Bank,
757 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1985)69

Keene Corp. v. United States,
508 U.S. 200 (1993)135

Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. Dep't of Interior,
88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....93

Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n,
903 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....102

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
540 U.S. 526 (2004)83

Laroque v. Holder,
No. 10-5433, ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 2652441 (D.C. Cir. July 8, 2011).....78

Logan v. United States,
552 U.S. 23 (2007)67

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)78

Lynch v. Overholser,
 369 U.S. 705 (1962)64

* *Massachusetts v. EPA*,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 21, 22, 47, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53, 54,
 55, 62, 69, 72, 105, 109, 110, 118

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. ATT,
 512 U.S. 218 (1994)83

Medical Waste Inst. & Energy Recovery Council v. EPA,
 645 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. June 24, 2011) 93, 94

Meijer, Inc. v. Biovail Corp.,
 533 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....60

Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne,
 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....60

Mohasco Corp. v. Silver,
 447 U.S. 807 (1980)83

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)123

Mova Pharmaceutical Corp. v. Shalala,
 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 58, 65, 67, 74

National Ass'n of Reversionary Prop. Owners v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
 158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 90, 92

Nat'l Ass'n of Broadcasters v. FCC,
 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....63

Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,
 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....89

Negusie v. Holder,
555 U.S. 511, 129 S.Ct. 1159 (2009)68

New Jersey v. EPA,
517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....105

New York v. EPA,
443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 59, 75, 100, 105

Northeast Maryland Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA,
358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....126

NRDC v. EPA,
279 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....126

NRDC v. EPA,
571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 46, 88, 93, 94

NRDC v. Gorsuch,
685 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....13

P & V Enters. v. U.S. Army Corps of En'rs,
516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....90

Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1988)52

Petroleum Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC,
22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....125

Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)64

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Shalala,
932 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996).....58

Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. U.S. R.R. Bd.,
749 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....135

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)77

Securities Indus. Ass'n v. Bd. of Governors,
468 U.S. 137 (1984)102

Sierra Club v. EPA,
719 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 58, 60

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....129

Sierra Club v. EPA,
479 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....83

Sierra Club v. EPA,
551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008),
cert. denied, 130 S.Ct. 1735 (2010) 91, 92, 93

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
No. 10-5280, 2011 WL 2600841 (D.C. Cir. July 1, 2011)119

St. Luke's Hosp. v. Sebelius,
611 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....46

Train v. NRDC,
421 U.S.60 (1975)109

TRW, Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001)100

United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,
310 U.S. 534 (1940)65

United States v. Bryan,
339 U.S. 323 (1950)65

United States v. Cinergy Corp.,
623 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2010).....119

United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.,
526 U.S. 380 (1999)69

United States v. Mead,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) 44, 45, 46

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)80

Washington Legal Clinic for the Homeless v. Barry,
197 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....135

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 75, 134

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §605(b)136

42 U.S.C. §§7401-7671q1, 13

42 U.S.C. §7401(a)(2).....14

42 U.S.C. §7401(b)(1).....14

42 U.S.C. §§7407-741014

42 U.S.C. §7410(a)120

42 U.S.C. §7410(a)(1).....121

42 U.S.C. §7410(a)(2)(J)17

42 U.S.C. §7410(c) 17, 33, 120, 122

42 U.S.C. §7410(c)(1)(A)122

42 U.S.C. §7410(i)121

42 U.S.C. §7410(k)(1)(A).....17

42 U.S.C. §7410(k)(5)..... 17, 120

42 U.S.C. §741120

42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(1).....134

42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(2).....103

*42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(4)..... 15, 26, 103

42 U.S.C. §7411(b)(1)(B)134

42 U.S.C. §7411(d)(1).....103

42 U.S.C. §7412104

42 U.S.C. §7412(b)(6)..... 104, 105

42 U.S.C. §§7470-747914

42 U.S.C. §7470-7492.....1

42 U.S.C. §7470(1) 70, 101, 111

42 U.S.C. §7470(4)109

42 U.S.C. §7475107

*42 U.S.C. §7475(a) 7, 15, 85, 99, 103, 104, 105, 106, 116, 119, 123, 134

*42 U.S.C. §7475(a)(1)..... 14, 15, 119

42 U.S.C. §7475(a)(3)..... 14, 100

*42 U.S.C. §7475(a)(4)..... 7, 14, 15, 18, 34, 48, 51, 98, 119

42 U.S.C. §7475(c)71

42 U.S.C. §7475(d)	110
*42 U.S.C. §7475(e)(1).....	15, 48, 98, 109
42 U.S.C. §7476.....	106
42 U.S.C. §7476(a)	107
42 U.S.C. §7477	120
42 U.S.C. §7479.....	26, 99, 107
*42 U.S.C. §7479(1)	7, 15, 18, 48, 134
42 U.S.C. §7479(2)(C).....	15
42 U.S.C. §7479(3)	15, 134
42 U.S.C. §§7491-92.....	110
42 U.S.C. §7491(g)(7).....	98, 99
42 U.S.C. §§7501-15.....	119
42 U.S.C. §7509	120
42 U.S.C. §7521	130
42 U.S.C. §7521(a)(1).....	22
42 U.S.C. §7601(a)(1).....	45, 68
42 U.S.C. §7602(g)	47
42 U.S.C. §7602(h)	111
42 U.S.C. §7602(j)	7, 16, 49
*42 U.S.C. §7607(b)	35, 46, 88, 89

42 U.S.C. §7607(b)(1).....2

42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(8)..... 42, 127, 128

42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(9).....42

42 U.S.C. §7617136

42 U.S.C. § 7617(e)136

42 U.S.C. §§7661-7661f1, 16

42 U.S.C. §7661(2) 16, 49

42 U.S.C. §7661a7, 17

*42 U.S.C. §7661a(a)..... 113, 114, 119

42 U.S.C. §7661a(b)(6)..... 16, 71

42 U.S.C. §7661a(b)(8).....71

42 U.S.C. §7661a(b)(9).....71

42 U.S.C. §7661b(c)16

42 U.S.C. §7661c(a).....16

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. §50.1(e).....109

40 C.F.R. part 51, App. W, §6.2.3111

40 C.F.R. §51.166 17, 123, 126

40 C.F.R. §51.166(a)(2)(iii).....126

40 C.F.R. §51.166(a)(6)(iii).....126

40 C.F.R. §51.166(b)(23)(i).....	102
40 C.F.R. §51.166(b)(49)(iv).....	16
40 C.F.R. §52.21.....	126
40 C.F.R. §52.21(a)(1).....	17
40 C.F.R. §52.21(b)(1).....	16
40 C.F.R. §52.21(b)(2).....	16
40 C.F.R. §52.21(b)(50).....	20, 24
40 C.F.R. §52.21(b)(50)(iv).....	15, 48
40 C.F.R. §52.21(r)(2).....	125
40 C.F.R. §70.2.....	112
40 C.F.R. §70.3.....	112
40 C.F.R. part 70, App. A.....	17
40 C.F.R. §86.1818-12(a).....	130
FEDERAL REGISTER	
*43 Fed. Reg. 26,380 (June 19, 1978).....	18
*43 Fed. Reg. 26,388 (June 19, 1978).....	18, 19
*45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980).....	19, 20, 87, 95
59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 11, 1994).....	136
66 Fed. Reg. 28,355 (May 18, 2001).....	136
*67 Fed. Reg. 80,186 (Dec. 31, 2002).....	20, 87

74 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Oct. 27, 2009)..... 90, 128

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) 13, 22, 110, 130

*75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (April 2, 2010)..... 1, 24, 25, 26, 56, 124

75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) 7, 22, 131, 133

*75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010) 1, 12, 13, 16, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32,
 45, 49, 51, 52, 56, 57, 58, 59, 61, 67, 91,
 92, 99, 104, 113, 114, 117, 124, 126,
 127, 129, 130, 131, 132, 133, 136, 137

75 Fed. Reg. 53,892 (Sept. 2, 2010) 32, 33

75 Fed. Reg. 77,698 (Dec. 13, 2010) 32, 121

75 Fed. Reg. 81,874 (Dec. 29, 2010)33

75 Fed. Reg. 82,246 (Dec. 30, 2010) 33, 122

76 Fed. Reg. 43,490 (July 20, 2011).....115

LOCAL RULES

Circuit Rule 28(a)(7).....129

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

136 Cong. Rec. 3389 (1990).....71

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977), reprinted at 4 Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977 (Comm. Print 1978), at 2572, 2605111

S. Rep. No. 95-127 (1977) reprinted at 3 Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977 (Comm. Print 1978), at 1406.....101
